

WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP  
Erica Kerstein, Esq.  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 868-4837

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Allied World Assurance Company, Ltd*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In re:	:	<b>Chapter 11</b>
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	:	<b>Case No. 11-15059 (MG)</b>
	:	
Debtors	:	<b>(Jointly Administered)</b>
-----	X	
	:	
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., as Plan	:	
Administrator, and MF GLOBAL ASSIGNED	:	
ASSETS LLC,	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
v.	:	
	:	<b>Adv. Proc. No. 16-01251 (MG)</b>
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
LTD, IRON-STARR EXCESS AGENCY	:	
LTD., IRONSHORE INSURANCE LTD.,	:	
STARR INSURANCE & REINSURANCE	:	
LIMITED., and FEDERAL INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY, LTD'S OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION OF THE BAR ORDER AND BARTON DOCTRINE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. ALLIED WORLD DID NOT VIOLATE THE BAR ORDER ..... 1

II. ALLIED WORLD HAS NOT VIOLATED THE BARTON DOCTRINE..... 4

III. ALLIED WORLD SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OR  
SANCTIONED ..... 7

IV. THERE IS NO PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ALLIED WORLD AND  
SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS IMPROPER ..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>ACE Ins. Co. v. Smith (In re BCE West, L.P.),</u> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67761 (D. Ariz. Sep. 20, 2006).....	6, 9
<u>Balaber-Strauss v. Markowitz (In re Frankel),</u> 192 B.R. 623 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	9
<u>Barton v. Barbour,</u> 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Dula v. Amereon, Ltd.,</u> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13231 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004).....	9
<u>Ellis v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.,</u> 163 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 1998).....	4
<u>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78431 (N.D.N.Y. June 10, 2014).....	9
<u>In re Chemtura Corp.,</u> 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 4056 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2016).....	9
<u>In re Downey Fin. Corp.,</u> 428 B.R. 595 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	5
<u>In re Gen. Growth Prop., Inc.,</u> 426 B.R. 71 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<u>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.,</u> 469 B.R. 177 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<u>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.,</u> 515 B.R. 193 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5
<u>In re Velo Holdings, Inc.,</u> 500 B.R. 693 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<u>King v. Allied Vision, Ltd.,</u> 65 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<u>Lawrence v. Goldberg,</u> 573 F.3d. 1265 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4

<u>Lebovits v. Scheffel (In re Lehal Realty Assocs.),</u> 101 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<u>Manhattan Indus. v. Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd.,</u> 885 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> 494 U.S. 1029 (1990).....	9
<u>N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry,</u> 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<u>Ocello v. White Marine, Inc.,</u> 347 F. App'x 639 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	10
<u>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.,</u> 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 9
<u>Parker v. Metro. Water Reclamation Dist.,</u> 782 F. Supp. 387 (N.D. Ill. 1992) .....	3
<u>Smith v. ACE Ins. Co. (In re BCE W., L.P.),</u> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62772 (D. Ariz. Aug. 31, 2006).....	6
<u>Valentini v. Citigroup, Inc.,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116473 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2013).....	10
